
IN THE BCCSA COMPLAINT BETWEEN:  

 

 
 
SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL HALAAL AUTHORITY       

 

and 

 

MULTICHOICE / CHANNEL ISLAM BROADCASTING  
 
 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY COMPLAINT  

 

 

OVERVIEW  

1. This document is intended to supplement the complaint dated 27 November 

2013 of and concerning the Channel Islam international broadcast on 4 

November 2013 on the Q&A Mufti AK Hoosen program which was 

broadcasted on the DSTV audio 855 and also on Channel 2 on the public 

platform (“the broadcast”).  

2. A copy of the transcript of the broadcast is attached hereto marked “SC1”.   

3. The complaint, pertaining to the broadcast as contained in the transcript 

involves an issue of extremely high public importance in the Muslim 

community, namely the consumption of Halaal food. It has been the subject 

of discussion and extensive debate and correspondence between the 

broadcaster and SANHA.  It is important to set out some of the historical 



 
 
 

 
 

exchanges between SANHA and the broadcaster to demonstrate that the 

broadcaster, in conducting its broadcast in the manner in which it did on 4 

November 2013 did so in a deliberate, scandalous and unfair manner so as 

to present a distorted fact to the community in a calculated absence of 

SANHA being given a fair opportunity to rebut any such allegations.  Had 

SANHA been given the opportunity to rebut the allegations, there would 

have been no distorted broadcast.  There would have been a balanced view 

and the community at large would be in a position to decide for themselves.  

4. In essence, SANHA contends that the broadcast is in contravention of 

section 28.3 of the BCCSA code of conduct applicable to subscription 

broadcasting service licensees.  

5. Section 28(3) reads as follows:  

“28.3 Controversial Issues of Public Importance  

28.3.1 In presenting a program in which controversial issues of 

public importance are discussed, a licensee must make 

reasonable efforts to present fairly opposing points of 

view either in the same program or in a subsequent 

program forming part of the same series of programs 

presented within a reasonable period of time of the 



 
 
 

 
 

original broadcast and within substantially the same 

slot.  

28.3.2 A person whose views are to be criticised in a 

broadcasting program on a controversial issue of public 

importance must be given a right to reply to such 

criticism on the same program. If this is impracticable, 

however, an opportunity for response to the program 

should be provided where appropriate, for example in a 

right to reply program or in a pre-arranged discussion 

program with prior consent of the person concerned.”  

6. The fact that the broadcaster acknowledges in the opening that this is a 

controversial issue of public importance is clear.  This is not denied. 

Demonstrating the public importance of the matter, the broadcast is:  

“Regarding Rainbow Chicken, we gave many fatwas, many fatwas 

many, many times – that it is Haraam and I see that the AGM is 

coming up of this organisation.”  

7. Mufti AK Hoosen (“Mufti”) is an employee of Channel Islam international.  

8. Imraan Ismail (“Ismail”) is the Channel Islam presenter.  The program on 

which the offending broadcast took place was a question and answer 

session.  Whether it was a live question and answer session or not, it 



 
 
 

 
 

appears exclusively from the transcript that the question was presented, as 

a pre-planned question by Ismail, the presenter.  Accordingly, insofar as it 

was a pre-planned question, the requirements of Rule 28.3.2 above which 

demanded from the broadcaster who criticised the view of another, to be 

given a right of reply ‘on the same program’ was breached.   

9. More significantly, there is a history of controversy on the very same issue 

upon which the pronouncement was made during the broadcast, from which 

it is apparent that the broadcaster, Mufti and Ismail were fully aware of the 

substantial public importance of the matter and its controversial nature.  

More specifically, the issue has been brewing in the public for some time 

and has been the subject of exchange between the parties where SANHA 

has complained of the perpetual unilateral reporting by Mufti and the 

broadcaster without a right to reply (in some cases at all despite requests 

from SANHA), as set out more fully hereunder.  

10. The history of the controversy demanded that the broadcaster afforded 

SANHA an immediate rebuttal.   

THE HISTORY OF THE CONTROVERSY  

11. In a letter dated 17 July 2008, SANHA addressed a letter to Mufti in which it 

complained about the allegation by Mufti that “Halaal is a moneymaking 

scheme”.  SANHA sought to distance itself from the generalised statements 



 
 
 

 
 

but cautioned Mufti against making future sweeping generalised statements 

of the sort, which negatively affected SANHA’s good standing and 

reputation.  A copy of the 17 July 2008 letter is attached hereto marked 

“SC2”.  

12. On 21 July 2008, Mufti acknowledged the letter from SANHA, marked 

“SC3”.   

13. On 8 August 2008, SANHA, from its Public Relations Department addressed 

a letter to Mufti at Channel Islam, giving contact details of persons who are 

tasked with ensuring that there are direct lines of communications with 

SANHA always open to Mufti in the event of Mufti wishing to make any 

complaint or comment of a public nature, which affects SANHA’s standing 

and good reputation.  A copy of the 8 August 2008 letter is attached hereto 

marked “SC4”.  

14. Again, on 16 January 2009, SANHA addressed a letter to Mufti and to the 

broadcaster in which SANHA complained about negative statements made 

against SANHA on Channel Islam International and on the Q&A program.  

The letter records unhappiness on SANHA’s part that they were not 

approached for a comment as the broadcaster was specifically requested to 

do.  SANHA, very respectfully, said:  



 
 
 

 
 

“We once again humbly appeal to you as we did in our e-mail dated 

17 July 2008 (attached herewith for ease of reference) to contact us 

and verify any negative information before hurling accusations 

against SANHA.”  

15. A copy of the letter of 16 January 2009 is attached hereto marked “SC5”.  

16. Again, on 18 January 2009, Mufti addressed a response, acknowledging the 

letter and thanking them for the advice.  A copy is attached hereto marked 

“SC6”.  

17. Again, in May 2009, the broadcaster (this time Ebrahim Gangat (“Gangat”)) 

launched a unilateral unfair comment on air criticising SANHA without giving 

SANHA an opportunity to reply to such criticism on the same program, 

knowing well that the subject was a highly controversial and very important 

issue, namely the consumption of Halaal food.  A copy of a letter from 

SANHA noting the complaint, dated 27 May 2009, is attached hereto marked 

“SC7”.  

18. Annex “SC7” deals with the subject matter in a logical and rational way 

asking Gangat whether he had examined any concrete evidence before 

making spurious allegations.  A copy of that e-mail (“SC7”) was also sent to 

Mufti.  Significantly, the letter complaint of unequal treatment, stating:  



 
 
 

 
 

“4. Why do you remain silent on imported poultry products in our 

market place that carry Halaal marks?  What is your 

unequivocal advice in this matter?”   

19. Once again, on a Q&A program on 11 June 2012, Mufti, on a Channel Islam 

program, pronounced that 90%-95% of meat in the Saudi Arabia is not 

Halaal and that Muslims must abstain from it. SANHA, being a Halaal 

certifying body, has an interest in that statement and was not given an 

opportunity to comment on it, despite repeated requests to be given an 

opportunity to do so.   

20. On 15 June 2012, in an e-mail, annexed hereto marked “SC8”, SANHA 

addressed a letter in which they recorded that they have received numerous 

complaints from the members of the public following Mufti’s pronouncement 

that 90%-95% of the meat in the holy lands is unlawful.   

21. On 16 June 2012 Mufti replied, a copy of which is attached hereto marked 

“SC9”:  

“In Islam we have to first verify the facts before writing them down. I 

said it is doubtful and did not say haram – just like Rainbow Chicken. 

Therefore, people must abstain from the imported meat in the Arab 

countries and Mecca/Medina and abstain from Rainbow Chicken.”  



 
 
 

 
 

22. The stance then taken in 2012 is that Rainbow Chicken is doubtful – not 

impermissible.  Mufti was not prepared to make a stand of impermissibility in 

this regard – an important fact not disclosed to the public, by the designed 

frustration of SANHA’s right to reply on the same program – yet again.   

23. On 7 February 2013, the presenter, Gangat, again broadcasted material of 

and concerning SANHA about the Halaal certification standards at SANHA 

without giving SANHA an opportunity to be heard.  

24. On 1 March 2013, SANHA again wrote a letter, attached hereto, marked 

“SC10”.  SANHA recorded that it was not given an opportunity to reply in 

the same program. More significantly SANHA pointed out that there was an 

untruth during the broadcast in which Gangat on behalf of the broadcaster 

stated that the Theological Director of SANHA, Mr Navlakhi, was unable to 

immediately comment.  This was untruthful because Mr Navlakhi was never 

contacted.  That fact was recorded in the letter, “SC10”.  SANHA recorded 

on this issue: “The post then finished with the untruth that Moulana Navlaki, 

the Theological Director of SANHA was unable to immediately comment”  

25. The letter also recorded a serious journalistic breach, biased reporting and 

dishonesty:  

“Sadly, this is not the first time we have been on the receiving end of 

this type of unwarranted attack by this individual.  We penned the 



 
 
 

 
 

letter of 27 May 2009 where we tried to address the prejudicial 

reporting on his handling of the chicken issue but did not receive an 

acknowledgment.  Given the prominence accorded to that issue at 

the time where the slaughterer has been interviewed, why then the 

silence and no report back to your listeners as to why the matter did 

not proceed to the Courts to test the untruths that was uttered on air? 

This is the type of bias and obliquity that we are referring to.”   

26. More significantly, in that letter of 1 March 2013, SANHA specifically asked: 

“Will preventative measures be put in place to avoid this type of despicable 

behaviour?” i.e. preventing a one-sided and unfair broadcast of a 

controversial matter of public importance.  SANHA specifically recorded in 

“SC10” that “we have made efforts to be proactive and some of our senior 

officials met with yourselves at your offices in this spirit as far back as 2008. 

We attach herewith correspondence that was acknowledged by Mufti AK 

Hoosen where we put mechanisms in place but this was never called upon 

by your station.”  

27. In adopting a forgiving attitude, SANHA said that ”we pray that we can bring 

closure to this unfortunate saga, be wiser from the experience and that both 

organisations can move forward positively .”  



 
 
 

 
 

28. No response emanated from the broadcaster for a significant period of time 

and on 13 March 2013, SANHA addressed a follow-on letter, a copy of 

which is attached hereto marked “SC11”.  The letter, “SC11”, states:  

“Given our distress which prompted us to lodge a written complaint to 

yourself as the station manager on 1 March 2013, we had expected a 

swift response.  We have not had a reply or even a simple courtesy 

of an acknowledgment and pray that it is not a harbinger of your 

approach to us and things to come.”  

29. On that day, the station manager addressed a pacifying letter, a copy of 

which is attached hereto marked “SC12”, in which he stated:  

“We acknowledge receipt of your e-mail and the contents of which 

have been noticed.  We have addressed this internally and apologise 

for any harm or inconvenience caused to you or the organisation.”  

30. It is of importance to note that there was no offer to give a right of reply, as 

the broadcaster was obliged to do in terms of Rule 28.2. it was a 

contemptuous flouting of the code of conduct.  

31. Yet, SANHA responded graciously on 19 March 2013, a copy of which e-

mail is attached hereto, marked “SC13”.   

 



 
 
 

 
 

32. On 19 March 2013, SANHA in a letter, “SC13”, stated:  

“We are touched by the spirit of humility displayed by your 

unconditional apology and reciprocate this by accepting it in like 

manner.  

Let us not be hindered by the baggage of the past but journey 

forward in promoting the missions of our respective organisations 

with dignity and respect irrespective of the differences that arise on 

the issue.”  

33. Then again, on 22 April 2013, Mufti issued a ruling that Rainbow chickens 

were impermissible and that the Ulama representing the Halaal certifying 

bodies were “scholars for dollars”.  Again, this was without any opportunity 

being given to SANHA to a right to reply on the same program, with a 

debate.  A strongly worded letter by SAHNA dated 30 April 2013 was 

addressed. It is attached hereto, marked “SC14”.  

34. The text of the letter is important.  It states:  

“On 22 April 2013 your employee Mufti AK Hoosen amongst others 

issued a fatwa on air stating that Rainbow chickens were haram and 

that the Ulama representing Halaal certifying organisations are 

scholars for dollars.  This resulted in great consternation within the 

community resulting in numerous enquiries from concerned Ulama, 



 
 
 

 
 

the trade and the broader Muslim public to us as to one of the 

certifiers of the product. The unjustified action of the Mufti went viral 

on social media citing CII as the source, which considerably 

exacerbated the situation and subjected some of our staff members 

to abuse from the public.  

A further aggravating factor was that Mufti Saheb made this 

pronouncement in his capacity as a high-profile employee of your 

organisation and host of the Q&A program during peak listenership 

period.  

In the light of the harm done by this unjust situation to ourselves, we 

call upon you to  

1 tender an apology for the slanderous action;  

2 give an undertaking to be circumspect in the future and 

verifying negative information concerning ourselves prior to 

broadcasting;  

3 in terms of the audi alterem partem principle, allow us an 

opportunity to put our side of the story to the listeners on your 

airway during the same slot. 



 
 
 

 
 

In the light of the seriousness of the situation and to minimize the 

damage we request your very urgent response. Should we not 

receive this by close of business on Friday, 3 May 2013, then you 

must understand and appreciate that we will be obliged to pursue all 

options available to us for relief.”  

35. On 2 May 2013, the station manager, Khan, on behalf of CII responded. A 

copy of his response is attached hereto marked “SC15”. Contrary to the 

obligations vested upon the broadcaster in terms of section 28.3.2 of the 

code of conduct, the broadcaster evaded all responsibility to afford a reply. 

Khan justified the contravention of the code in the following conclusive 

terms:  

“Mufti Abdul Kader Hoosen issues fatwas to many people who 

contact him, via various methods and means, on a daily basis. He is 

also a guest on numerous other media platforms where he is 

requested to give his opinion and fatwas on certain matters. It is not 

within CII’s jurisdiction to ensure that Mufti Abdul Kader Hoosen 

refrains from issuing similar fatwas to any person who may request 

same and/or on any other platform.  If your organisation wishes to 

engage with Mufti Abdul Kader Hoosen on any fatwa he may have 

issued in respect of your organisation, you may engage him on a 

personal basis.  His personal e-mail address is mufti@telkomsa.net. 

mailto:mufti@telkomsa.net


 
 
 

 
 

We hope that the above responses resolve the issues and provide 

understanding in the matter.”  

36. Clearly, the approach taken by the broadcaster is that it was not going to 

offer to preserve the audi alterem principle upon which clause 28.3.2 is 

premised. Its attitude remains. 

THE CONTENT OF THE BROADCAST  

37. Without giving SANHA “a right to reply to such criticisms on the same 

program”, the broadcaster’s contravention had the following unfair 

consequence and resulted in a failure to present opposing views.  More 

specifically, SANHA was significantly prejudiced and its credibility was 

tarnished unjustifiably.  

38. SANHA is a Halaal certifying body. Rainbow chickens are certified and / or 

approved not only by SANHA but also by other certifying organisations in 

South Africa, including ICSA, MJC and the NIHT.  

39. Mufti and the presenter, both of whom acted in the course and scope of their 

employment with the broadcaster, singled out only SANHA on the question 

of the certification of Halaal chicken. No comments or any criticism were 

directed to any of the other organisations.  



 
 
 

 
 

40. The transcription itself demonstrates a highly emotive and partisan attitude 

by Mufti.  

41. Relating to the Chairman of SANHA he states: “You must remember, you 

confirm all this with Moulana Yusuf Patel.  I waited six months to see if he 

will apologise. But he is my student but ‘fatten the dog and it will eat you’ 

takes place sometimes.”  This kind of personal attack on an individual on air 

likening the Chairman of SANHA to a dog is:  

41.1. unwarranted;  

41.2. detracts from the fairness of presenting opposing views;  

41.3. is insulting and gratuitous;  

41.4. demonstrated a personal vendetta against the chairperson of 

SANHA. 

THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY SANHA   

42. SANHA does not wish to silence any broadcaster.  SANHA acknowledges 

that its activities are in the public domain and it has the right to be criticised 

and/or its approach and views being commented upon.   

43. However, SANHA expects to be treated with the same fairness as all other 

parties, as contemplated in the code of conduct.  



 
 
 

 
 

44. SANHA expects, in the light of the above history that a finding be made that 

there will be no further comment about SANHA by the broadcaster, whether 

directly or indirectly, without giving SANHA an opportunity to debate the 

matter fairly and on the same slot.   

45. SANHA expects that if any new facts arise which entitle the broadcaster to 

criticise SANHA in any way, SANHA should be invited, with fair notice, to 

answer and debate the issue on air with the broadcaster so as to present a 

fair and balanced view to the community listening and to prevent the unfair 

and biased broadcasting that has been going on thus far.  

46. SANHA encourages free speech and invites all manner of criticism against it 

provided that it is engaged with constructively, intellectually and in a manner 

that is conducive to a good debate so that the public at large are able to 

make up their minds as to which view they wish to follow.   

47. SANHA has exercised great caution and restraint, as can be seen from the 

historic correspondence since 2008, by neither taking legal steps nor 

reporting the matter to the BCCSA.   

48. SANHA, however, deemed it important and in the interests of the community 

and fair broadcasting to press for a sanction which prohibits the broadcaster 

from continuing to conduct itself in a reckless manner to the detriment of the 

public at large.   



 
 
 

 
 

LATER TENDER TO PUBLISH SANHA’S VERSION  

49. The broadcaster has, several weeks after the publication aforesaid, 

tendered to give SANHA a right of audience, which tender SANHA hereby 

accepts.  

50. However, in spite of the tender, the complaint remains because opportunity 

to reply was not immediate but as an afterthought. The code of conduct 

recognises the sensitivity of timing and therefore, in the primary instance, 

demands of the broadcaster to allow the opposing view on the same 

program and only if it is impractical to do so, at a later stage.  

51. The broadcaster’s conduct herein was mischievous. In the week before 

SANHA’s annual general meeting was to be held, it broadcasted “SC1”, 

which was intended to incite members of the public who would attend the 

AGM and upon whom it would have the following effect; 

51.1. It would either infuriate members of the public to a point of 

destructive emotional conduct which would be counter-productive 

to an orderly AGM; or  

51.2. It would result in a substantial amount of SANHA’s members 

losing respect and credibility for SANHA as a certifying authority 

and boycotting the annual general meeting.  



 
 
 

 
 

52. Tactically the broadcaster achieved its object. For the broadcaster to come a 

few weeks later and offer to give space on the air when he has damaged the 

credibility of SANHA is, with respect, disingenuous and is a strategy which 

the committee must see through. It is a strategy which, if not put to an end, 

will continue unabated.  It is for that reason that, as a primary source, the 

code requires simultaneous exchange of views on controversial matters of 

public importance.   

 

Dated and signed at JOHANNESBURG on this the ____ day of FEBRUARY 2014.  

 

________________________________ 

SHAHEED DOLLIE INCORPORATED 

Attorneys for on behalf of SANHA 

48 Twickenham Avenue  

AUCKLAND PARK – 2092 

Tel No:  +27 11 482 9933 

Fax No:  +27 11 726 8850 / 086 696 1057 

Email:  reception@sdollieinc.co.za  

Ref:  S DOLLIE / ek / S720 
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